
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

TO COUNCILLOR:

Miss A R Bond
G A Boulter

Mrs L M Broadley (Chair)
Ms K M Chalk

Miss M V Chamberlain (Vice-Chair)
M H Charlesworth

M L Darr
R F Eaton

R E Fahey
J Kaufman

Mrs H E Loydall
R H Thakor

Dear Councillor et al

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE to be 
held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on THURSDAY, 6 APRIL 2017 at 7.00 
PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
29 March 2017

Mark Hall
Chief Executive

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Appointment of Substitutes

To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 4 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution.

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 29 September 2016 1 - 2

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

5.  Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 29 September 2016 3

6.  Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution.

7.  Environmental Health and Licensing Sections Update 4 - 47



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD AT 
THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 

2016 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chair - Councillor Mrs L M Broadley

Vice-Chair - Councillor Miss M V Chamberlain

COUNCILLORS (10):
Miss A R Bond

G A Boulter
Ms K M Chalk

M H Charlesworth

M L Darr
R F Eaton
R E Fahey
J Kaufman

Mrs H E Loydall
R H Thakor

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (2):
S J Ball Ms P Samuels

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Resp.

7.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

8.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

None.

9.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

10.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2016

RESOLVED THAT:  

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 20 July 2016 
be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

11.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

12.  SCALE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2017/18

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (at pages 4 - 
9) as delivered and summarised by the Senior Democratic Services Officer / 
Legal Officer which should be read together with these minutes as a 
composite document.

The Chair moved the recommendation as set out at paragraph 2.1 of the 
report (at page 4).

The Vice-Chair seconded the recommendation.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Councillors Mrs H E Loydall and M H Charlesworth stated that the 
government failed to acknowledge that the statutorily-fixed fees and charges 
did not accurately reflect the monetary costs in real terms of administering 
the services. She further stated that not all fees and charges for 
discretionary services (as set out in the appendix) were accurately recorded 
in the narrative against the RPI increase at 1.9%. 

The Members requested the Chair to liaise with the Interim Chief Finance 
Officer / Section 151 Officer to correct the same.

MHo
CR

13.  HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CHECKS 
(VERBAL UPDATE)

The Committee gave consideration to the verbal update as delivered by the 
Enviromental Health Team Leader.

The Enviromental Health Team Leader informed the Committee that 
ongoing checks were being undertaken by the Licensing Enforcement 
Officer on an ad-hoc basis against hackney carriage and private hire 
(HC/PH) vehicles licensed with this authority. She advised that those 
vehicles and drivers who were found to be non-compliant had been written 
to and the necessary enforcement taken accordingly.

She further informed Members that on 20 September 2016, licensing 
officers from this Council attended a multi-agency enforcement exercise 
held at East Midlands Airport, Castle Donington which checked HC/PH 
vehicles from different regional authority areas. A local enforcement 
exercise was also said to be scheduled for 30 September at Manor Road, 
Oadby between the hours of 08:00 pm and 01:00 am in response to 
complaint received in respect of HC/PH drivers illegally plying for hire.

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall enquired as to what work had been undertaken 
by the Licensing Enforcement Officer to reduce incidences of HC/PH vehicle 
defects.

The Enviromental Health Team Leader that the information requested was 
not available at the meeting and would be circulated to Members 
accordingly.

The Chair requested that at update regarding the enforcement exercise on 
30 September be reported back to the next meeting of the Committee.

PS
TA

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.12 PM


CHAIR

THURSDAY, 06 APRIL 2017

Page 2



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

ACTION LIST
ARISING FROM A MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2016

Min Ref. Title Action To Be Taken Officer Target Date On Target

12. Scale of Fees 
and Charges 
2017/16

The discretionary fees and 
charges’ narratives be 
corrected to accurately 
reflect the proposed 
increase(s) against RPI.

MHo
CR

Nov-16 Yes

13. Hackney 
Carriage and 
Private Hire 
Vehicle Checks 
(Verbal Update)

An update regarding taxi-
licensing enforcement 
exercises, including 30 
September, to be reported 
back to the next meeting of 
the Committee.

PS
TA

Apr-17 Yes

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee

Thursday, 06 April 
2017 Matter for Information

Title: Environmental Health and Licensing Sections Update

Author: Paulette Samuels (Environmental Health Team Leader)

1. Introduction

This report is to advise and update the Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 
developments in licensing guidance, legislation and performance pertaining to the 
Environmental Health and Licensing sections of the Borough Council.

2. Recommendations

Members are asked to note the contents of the report.

3. Information

3.1 Licensing - Enforcement and Updates

Scale of Fees and Charges

The narrative on the Scale of Fees and Charges presented to Committee on 29 
September 2016 has been altered as requested. This is attached at Appendix 1.

Administration and Enforcement 

A verbal update will be provided at the meeting by the Licensing Enforcement Officer.

Planned Training

On Thursday 18 May 2017, both Licensing Officers will be attending training on 
Licensing Enforcement in London (as presented on 15 March during the Members’ 
Training Session). This will be organised and delivered by the Institute of Licensing.

3.2 Environmental Health – Enforcement and Updates

Food Hygiene Inspections

In line with the ‘Food Safety and Health and Safety Service Plan 2016 - 2017’, food 
hygiene inspections have been undertaken by qualified Environmental Health Officers 
throughout the year. Full statistical data for 2016/17 is attached at Appendix 2.

Dog Fouling and Stray Dog Service

A verbal update will be provided at the meeting by the Environmental Health Team 
Leader.

Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) – Dogs and Dog Fouling

Advice and guidance is being sought from our legal team as to the process of 
introducing a PSPO in readiness for when the current Dog Control Orders expire in 
September 2017.

Page 4

Agenda Item 7



3.3 Regulatory Updates 

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (ASBCPA 2014)

This legislation provides an effective means of dealing with matters which meet three 
qualifying criteria:

• one which is having a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the 
locality;

• is a behaviour persistent or continuing in nature; and
• is unreasonable.

The Enforcing Officer makes that determination and can issue a Community 
Protection Warning (CPW) which, if not complied with, can then be followed by a 
Community Protection Notice (CPN). Both CPW’s and CPN’s are prepared under 
section 43 of the ASBCPA 2014.

Home Office guidance1 produced in 2014 exists to assist Officers in the execution of 
these powers. The broader delegation of these powers to other officers could improve 
enforcement outcomes across the spectrum of housing and licensing issues.

A Professional Practice Note2 produced by the CIEH (Chartered Institute of 
Environmental Health) also offers guidance to EH practitioners on the use of CPN’s. 
This clearly states these cannot be used in instances where a statutory nuisance has 
been substantiated. Other relevant legislation exists for that, such as within part 3 of 
the Environmental Protection Act 1990.

It is open for the Committee to consider and discuss these aforementioned points for 
more detailed review at the next meeting of the Committee in the new municipal year.

Policing and Crime Act 2017 

New powers are to be introduced on 06 April 2017 to safeguard against abuse of the 
licensing system by those who are not permitted to work in this country. 

Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 – 2020

A copy of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 – 2020 is attached at Appendix 3 
for Members’ perusal.

Future Training for Committee Members

The Chair, Vice-Chair and Members are asked to inform the Environmental Health 
Team Leader what training they would like delivered during 2017/2018.

Partnership Working

A number of successful joint-initiatives and action with colleagues in the Fire Service, 
Police and Public Health England (PHE) have, and will continue to ensure better 
outcomes for residents and businesses in and across the Borough.

1 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014: Reform of anti-social behaviour 
powers. Statutory guidance for frontline professionals. July 2014
2 Professional Practice Note ‘Guidance on the use of Community Protection Notices under 
part 4 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014’

Page 5



Better Business for All (BBfA)

This is a model of joint-working designed to ease the regulatory burden, particularly on 
SME’s (Small and Medium Sized Enterprises), and ensure a more proactive targeted, 
risk-based approach to enforcement.

3.4. Matters Reported to the Service Delivery Committee Meeting on 21 March 2017

Other regulatory matters were reported in the ‘Corporate Enforcement Update’ penned 
by the Environmental Health Team Leader. This included: dog fouling, pest control 
requests: abandoned vehicles and a general presentation on the enforcement options 
to deal with litter, fly-tipping and accumulations. This is attached at Appendix 4.

Background Documents:-

• Scale of Licensing Fees and Charges Summary (Appendix 1)
• Food Hygiene Inspections – Statistical Data for 2016/17 (Appendix 2)
• Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 – 2020 (Appendix 3)
• Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014: Reform of anti-social 

behaviour powers. Statutory guidance for frontline professionals. July 2014
• Professional Practice Note ‘Guidance on the use of Community Protection 

Notices under part 4 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014’
• Report entitled ‘Corporate Enforcement Update’ of the Environmental Health 

Team Leader presented at the Services Delivery Committee Meeting on 21 
March 2017 (Appendix 4)

Email: paulette.samuels@oadby-wigston.gov.uk Tel: (0116) 257 2613

Implications
Financial (CR) No direct implications arising from this report.
Legal (SB) No direct implications arising from this report.

Risk (PJS)
CR4 - Reputation Damage.
CR6 - Regulatory Governance. 

New changes to legislation may put the Council’s reputation at risk.
No direct implications arising from this report.
Equality Assessment:-Equalities (PJS)

Initial Screening Full Assessment Not Applicable

Page 6



Appendix 1

DESCRIPTION OF CHARGE

V
A

T UNIT

DATE OF 

LAST 

CHANGE
2016/17

£

2017/18

£ E
x

te
rn

a
ll
y

 

S
e

t

Explanation regarding the recommended level of charge

2 LICENCES

2.1 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE CARS

(a) Driver's Licence - Private Hire and Hackney Carriage*

i) One Year N Each 1-Apr-16 75.00 77.00 RPI @1.9%

ii) Two Year N Each 1-Apr-16 140.00 143.00 RPI @1.9%

iii) Three Year N Each 1-Apr-15 195.00 199.00 RPI @1.9%

(b) Competence Test N Each 1-Apr-14 35.00 40.00 RPI @1.9%

(c) Drivers Badge - Replacement N Each 1-Apr-13 20.00 21.00 RPI @1.9%

(d) Private Hire Operator's Licence

i) One Year N Each 1-Apr-15 260.00 265.00 RPI @ 1.9%

ii) Two Year N Each 1-Apr-16 483.00 490.00 RPI @ 1.9%

iii) Three Year N Each 1-Apr-15 670.00 685.00 RPI @ 1.9%

iv) Four Year N Each 1-Apr-16 820.00 830.00 RPI @ 1.9%

v) Five Year N Each 1-Apr-16 932.00 940.00 RPI @ 1.9%

vi) Operators Licence Competency Test* Each 1-Apr-14 35.00 36.00 RPI @ 1.9%

(e) Private Hire Vehicle Licence N Each 1-Apr-14 225.00 230.00 RPI @ 1.9%

(f) Private Hire Vehicle Licence - Age Exempt N Each 1-Apr-14 260.00 265.00 RPI @ 1.9%

(g) Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence N Each 1-Apr-14 240.00 245.00 RPI @ 1.9%

(h) Hackney Carriage Licence - Age Exempt N Each 1-Apr-14 275.00 280.00 RPI @ 1.9%

(i) Replacement of Vehicle Licence Plate N Each 1-Apr-15 25.00 26.00 RPI @ 1.9%

(j) Transfer of Vehicle Licence to Another Licensee N Each 1-Apr-14 45.00 46.00 RPI @ 1.9%

(k) Transfer of Licence from Private Hire Vehicle to Hackney Carriage (vice-versa) Each 1-Apr-14 N/A

(l) Sale of Vehicle Licence Bracket N Each 1-Apr-14 22.00 23.00 RPI @ 1.9%

(m) Certificate of Compliance Each 1-Apr-14 5.00 5.50 RPI @ 1.9%

(n) Replacement of Vehicle Licence (paper) Each 1-Apr-14 5.00 5.50 RPI @ 1.9%

(o) Replacement docu-dash Each 1-Apr-15 3.00 3.50 RPI @ 1.9%

(p) Replacement Front Windscreen pouch Each 1-Apr-14 5.00 5.50 RPI @ 1.9%

* Excludes CRB fee £44.00 payable on application and £5.00 DVLA mandate fee

2.2 LICENCE FEES

(a) Animal Boarding Establishment (new) N Each 1-Apr-14 120.00 125.00 RPI @ 1.9%

(b) Animal Boarding Establishment (renewal) Ea
[...]
 6

(k) Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits

i) Grant of Permit N Each 1-Sep-07 150.00 155.00 X The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 Reg 3 (a) (ii)

ii) Variation of Permit N Each 1-Sep-07 100.00 115.00 X The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 Reg 3 (b)

iii) Change of Name on Permit N Each 1-Sep-07 25.00 30.00 X The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 Reg 8

iv) Copy of Permit N Each 1-Sep-07 15.00 20.00 X The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 Reg 9

v) Transfer of Permit N Each 1-Sep-07 25.00 30.00 X The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 Reg 3 (c)

vi) Automatic Entitlement Notification N Each 1-Sep-07 50.00 55.00 X The Gaming Machines in Alcohol Licensed Premises (Notification fee) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 Reg 3

VAT Key

I Inclusive of VAT

E Exempt from VAT

N Non Business Activity

Z Zero-rated VAT

P
age 10



Appendix 2 - Statistical Data for Food 
Hygiene Inspections (2016/17)

To be tabled at the meeting.

Page 11



 

 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Statement of Licensing Policy 
2015-2020 

Page 12



 

 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Part 1 Introduction 3 

Part 2 The role of this Policy 3 

Part 3 Licensable activities 3 

Part 4 Sale and supply of alcohol 4 

Part 5 Regulated entertainment 4 

Part 6 Late night refreshment 4 

Part 7 Carrying out licensable activities 5 

Part 8 Types of authorisation 5 

Part 9 Premises Licences 6 

Part 10 Club Premises Certificates 6 

Part 11 Temporary Event Notices 7 

Part 12 Personal Licences 8 

Part 13 Designated Premises Supervisor 8 

Part 14 Application process 9 

Part15  Operating Schedule  11 

Part 16 Representations 12 

[...]
dule is likely to result in representations 
being made against the application and will either delay the grant of the licence or 
result in its refusal. 
 
It is recommended that before submitting an application the Applicant considers very 
carefully what they propose to do and discuss their application with the responsible 
authorities prior to making it.  
 
It is expected that Applicants will outline clear steps within their operating schedule 
as to the measures that they will take to promote the licensing objectives.  
Responsible Authorities will rightly have concerns where it appears to them that the 
Applicant wishes to be considered responsible enough to be licensed to provide 
licensable activities but cannot take the time to think carefully about the implications 
of them doing so. 
 
 
. 
 
 
During the 28 day representation period responsible authorities and other persons 
may write to the Licensing Authority either objecting to or supporting the application. 
A valid representation must be made in writing and within the 28 day representation 
period and the representation must relate to the affect of the application on the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Representations may suggest conditions or actions that may be taken to remedy the 
concern. Responsible authorities will have received a copy of the application and will 
be able to consider more carefully the application made. Persons other than the 
responsible authorities will not normally have seen the application just the blue notice 
displayed at the premises or the advert in the local newspaper. It is therefore 
recommended that before a representation is made the application is viewed either at 
the Council Offices, or, if available, on the Council’s website. 
 
Applicants should note that their application is a public document and may be shown 
to other members of the public and may be viewed on the Council website.  
 
The Act permits the Council to ignore representations that are in its opinion 
[...]
thority the Licensing Team will expect that authority to lead on 
the investigation and resolution of the issues.  

PART 33: Enforcement  
 

Page 42



 

 32 

 
The Authority recognises that other controls are available outside of the Act to 
promote the Licensing objectives and responsible authorities should not use the Act 
as a more convenient method to resolve issues that are better suited for resolution 
under other legislation which they have the power to enforce.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Act requires the Licensing Authority to keep this Policy under review and to 
formally review and adopt a new Policy at least every 5 years. 
 
Before adopting a new Policy the Licensing Authority are required to at least consult 
with the Leicestershire Police, the Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service, the Local 
Health Board, individuals or organisations representative of licence holders within the 
Borough and individuals or organisations representative of businesses and residents 
within the Borough.  
 
Minor changes may be made to this Policy by the Licensing Authority without 
consultation where those changes are simply to keep this Policy updated with 
legislative amendments or to clarify and make clear a Policy intention already 
expressed in this document and having already been consulted on. 

PART 34: Duration and review of this Policy  
 

Page 43



Service Delivery 
Committee

Tuesday, 21 March 
2017 Matter for Information

Title: Corporate Enforcement Update

Author: Paulette Samuels (Environmental Health Team Leader)

1. Introduction

There are a broad range of environmental standards and legislation enforced by 
Environmental Health either independently or inter-dependently with other sections of 
the Council.  This Report seeks to inform Committee of the responsibilities and the 
enforcement outcomes achieved in the last two months.

2. Recommendations

Members are asked to note the contents of the report.

3. Information

3.1. Asbestos Case - Marstown Ave
[...]
ised of the 
outcome of our investigation.  

Further work is being done with the Customer Contact Centre to improve the quality 
of referrals, this includes gathering additional information from the complainant as to 
potential ownership, why is the vehicle abandoned and the duration the vehicle has 
been in the location, this has reduced the number of complaints of illegal or nuisance 
parking being reported as ‘abandoned vehicles.

3.11. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 is designed to properly manage the 
Page 47



process of collecting intelligence when investigating potential crimes.

The authorisation of directed surveillance is covered in section 28 and would be 
applied for under subsection (3) if it is:

(b) for the purpose of preventing or detecting crime or of preventing disorder.

This allows Officers to conduct monitoring and erect where deemed necessary, 
closed circuit television (CCTV), to collect evidence which may result in criminal 
conviction, such as for reports of fly tipping across the Borough.  Overt surveillance 
does not require the same level of authorisation.

Monitoring

There have been no RIPA applications made in the last 4 months.

Background Documents:-
None.

Email:  paulette.samuels@oadby-wigston.gov.uk Tel:  (0116) 257 2613

Implications
Financial (CR) CR1: - Decrease in Financial Resources.
Legal (AC) No significant implications.

Risk (SG) CR6: Regulatory Governance
CR4: Damage to Council’s Reputation - By failing to take action.
No significant implications.
Equality Assessment:-Equalities (SG)

Initial Screening Full Assessment Not Applicable

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 29 September 2016
	Minutes

	5 Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 29 September 2016
	7 Environmental Health and Licensing Sections Update
	Appendix 1 - Scale of Licensing Fees and Charges (2017/18)
	Appendix 2 - Statistical Data for Food Hygiene In

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 6 APRIL 2017 

COMMENCING AT 7.07 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chair - Councillor Mrs L M Broadley

Vice-Chair - Councillor Miss M V Chamberlain

COUNCILLORS (9):
Miss A R Bond

G A Boulter
Ms K M Chalk

M L Darr
R F Eaton
R E Fahey

J Kaufman
Mrs H E Loydall

R H Thakor

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (5):
Mrs T Aldwinckle

S J Ball
Ms S Lane
J Mortell Ms P J Samuels

Min
Ref. Narrative Officer

Resp.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M H Charlesworth.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

None.

The Chair stated that she had received an email regarding the issue of 
named substitutes for committees in the new municipal year. Those named 
substitutes would have to attend the appropriate training, in addition to 
sitting Members of the Committee. The number of named substitutes would 
be pro rata to political party.  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

4.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 
2016

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 29 
September 2016 be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

5.  ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 29 
SEPTEMBER 2016

The Environmental Health Team Leader stated that an update regarding 
taxi-licensing enforcement exercises was to be given at this meeting (Min 
Ref. 13)



RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List be noted by Members.

6.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

7.  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND LICENSING SECTIONS UPDATE

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 4 
- 47) and the supplementary agenda update (at pages 1 - 10) as jointly-
delivered and summarised by the Enviromental Health Team Leader and 
Licensing Enforcement Officer which should be read together with these 
minutes as a composite document.

Scale of Fees and Charges

It was reported the new Scale of Fees and Charges had been brought into 
line with neighbouring Leicestershire authorities.

The Environmental Health Team Leader stated that the Operator’s Licence 
Competency Test was now £40 (and not £36 as stated on the Scale of Fees 
and Charges as at section 2.1, vi). She stated that if Members’ were in 
agreement with the changes, they would then be published on our website.

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall stated that she appreciated the time and work 
taken in updating the Scale.

Food Hygiene Inspections

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall asked if the statistical data for Food Hygiene 
inspections ratings A-E could be explained in more detail.  

The Environmental Health Team Leader advised that the rating looked at a 
number of issues (viz. from how the establishment is managed to how they 
have improved from the previous inspection) and confirmed that E was the 
highest rating and A was the lowest.  If a business had to be revisited, then 
that business would be on the Council’s radar to visit more regularly, for 
example, six monthly instead of yearly.

Councillor J Kaufman enquired as to why a newly opened business had a 
high rating.  

It was explained that if the business still had the same 
owners/management, that they would remain with the original rating.

Licensing, Enforcement and Taxi Updates 

It was reported that following a complaint regarding taxis operating illegally 
in the Borough, the Licensing Enforcement Officer attended Manor Road, 
Oadby on an evening last September (2016) and during that time stopped 
thirty Leicester City Council licensed taxi vehicles and spoke to the licensed 



drivers. Where appropriate, she advised them that they were operating 
illegally as they were out of their jurisdiction and they were given a 
boundary map.

The Licensing Enforcement Officer had also been speaking with the Head of 
Security at the University of Leicester to enable him to educate the students 
as to which taxis they should and should not be using given that the safety 
of students was paramount.  She had also been in contact with ‘Rock Star 
Events’ who were the promoters for events held at the O2 Academy, 
University Road, Leicester.  Most of the events which require taxis were held 
on Wednesdays and Friday nights, therefore further spot checks would be 
undertaken during these times during term time.

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall stated that in relation to taxi licensing on Manor 
Road, all events should be arranging a number of buses to/from planned 
events.

The Licensing Enforcement Officer confirmed that buses were in operation 
and ran frequently, but some students decide to take a taxi instead if they 
were waiting.

The Chair commented that the Borough is now at saturation point with 
(hackney carriage) licensed vechiles who had transferred over form 
Leicester City Council.

The Licensing Officer stated that by law, the Council could not restrict the 
number of licensed drivers, however the Council could make a restriction on 
the number of licensed vehicles but believed this was not necessary at this 
time.

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall stated that the amount of taxis around the 
Borough was now very noticeable and suggested it did need to be looked at 
imminently.

The Licensing Enforcement Officer stated that in September 2016, there 
were 96 licensed Hackney Carriage vehicles and at present 156, which was 
a 62% increase.  For holders of combined Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire drivers licences, there were 208 in September 2016 and at present 
282, which was an increase of 26%.

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall stated that she was very concerned at the 
numbers of licensed drivers/vehicles, especially as the Borough is only 9 
square miles.  She suggested this Council’s policy be reviewed to 
circumscribe any further increases.  She asked how did the numbers 
compare with other authorities of a similar size.

The Licensing Enforcement Officer was said to be working on a joint 
operation on Oadby Road, Leicester with a Leicester City Council Licensing 
Officer and Sergeant Booth from Leicestershire Police on 12/13 May 2017. 
There is also to be a Joint Agency Group meeting on 9 May 2017 and both 
Council’s Licensing Officers were to attend.

The Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer warned Members and 
Officers not to engage in any debate in respect of enforcement matters that 



would disclosure into the public domain in open session any confidential 
and, or, exempt information which would otherwise be excluded (in 
accordance and as defined in the respective paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 and 7 of 
Part 1 of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information)).

The Licensing Enforcement Officer and Sergeant Booth were said to have 
visited several taxi companies and licensed premises which included an 
establishment on London Road which had recently changed management.  
The noise levels at the premises were said to be concerning neighbours, 
particularly when patrons come outside to smoke and that the police 
undertook a house to house survey. At present, the Licensing Enforcement 
Officer is trying to liaise with Civil Enforcement Officers to see if they can 
work a shift up until midnight to combat the issue of illegal parking.

The Licensing Enforcement Officer together with an Enviromental Health 
Officer had visited a further establishment on several occasions and they 
had now been issued with a Community Protection Notice (CPN).  There 
was to be a further function there on 8 April so would be attending again to 
see if the CPN was being complied with.

Public Space Protection Order (PSPO)

Councillor G A Boulter enquired as to when the report on Public Space 
Protection Orders (PSPO) would be published.

The Environmental Health Team Leader stated that it was currently being 
worked on and that she was liaising with the Legal Services to ensure all 
processes and timescales were met.

Dog Fouling and Stray Dog Service

The Enviromental Health Team Leader made reference to the report on dog 
fouling which was delivered to previous meeting of the Service Delivery 
Committee. She also reported that the stray dog service was to continue 
providing evening and weekend cover.

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall asked if the Environmental Health team could put 
together an educational article to be published in Letterbox regarding dog 
fouling and the penalties etc. It was opined that the public did not seem to 
be aware that they could dispose of dog foul in any bins around the 
Borough (not just dog foul bins).

Councillor G A Boulter stated that labels could be affixed to normal bins 
advising that it is acceptable to dispose of dog foul in them.

Regulatory Updates

The Enviromental Health Team Leader stated that an email had been 
received from the Home Office in relation to new guidance on the Policing 
and Crime Act 2017 containing information on the eligibility to work.

Councillor G A Boulter stated that Members of the Committee would require 
training to update them on the new policies and legislation.



Councillor H E Loydall suggested that in any future training this ought to 
include and report on abandoned vehicles, stray dogs etc. especially for new 
Members.

Better Business for All (BBfA)

The Enviromental Health Team Leader referred to the BBfA as mechanism 
to ‘educate whilst we regulate’.  She was said to be attending a meeting in 
relation to the BBfA and would report back to a subsequent meeting of the 
Committee.

Matters Reported to the Service Delivery Committee Meeting on 21 
March 2017

The Enviromental Health Team Leader advised the Committee that 
information was provided at Appendix 4 for their perusal.

It was moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report be noted by Members; and
(ii) The amended Scale of Fees and Charges for 2017/18 be approved.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.01 PM


CHAIR

WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2017


